Rule %.33 Form 2.178

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Just Moter Care Limited 03055918
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 351 of 2017

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Richard Keley Andrew Pear
address(es) of BM Adwisory BM Advisory
adminstrator(s) Arundel House Arundel House
1 Amberley Court 1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road Whitworth Road
Crawley Crawley
RH11 7XL RH11 7XL
“Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 23 January 2017
Signed
Joint / Admimistrator(s)
Dated 2_;7,1 \ ! =N
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Richard Keley
infermation in the box opposite but If BM Adwvisory
you do, it will help Companies House to Arundel House
contact you If there 1s a query on the 1 Amberley Court
form Whitworth Road
The contact information that you give Crawley
will be visible to researchers of the RH11 7XL 01293 410333
public record
DX Number DX Exchange
| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Comparues at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
L *ASYTTIXI* -
= A22 2510142017 #251

COMPANIES HOUSE




BM Advisory.

Corporate Advisory & Restructuring
TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Arundel House

1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road
Crawley RH11 7XL

T +44 (0)1293 410 333
F +44 (0)1293 428 530

www.bm-advisory.com
Our ref: SA/JUSQ01RK

23 January 2017

Dear Sits

Just Motor Care Limited t/a Just Motor Care and Just MOT's - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 03055918

I write to advise you that Andrew Pear and 1 were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on
16 January 2017, following an application by the directors of the Company

Please find enclosed the Admiristrators’ proposals to creditors, pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) ("the Act™) and rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the
Rules™)

If you consider that you have supplied goods subject to reservation of title, I should be grateful If you would
notify me within the next 10 days If you do not notify me within the next 10 days, I will assume that you have
no such claim to any goods. Should you consider you have a retention of title claim, please submit the following
docurnentation to this office in support of your claim:

a copy of your standard terms and conditions of supply of goods

copy evidence that the Company accepted such condittons

copies of delivery notes/proof of delivery

copies of unpaid invoices to which your claim relates

evidence that you supplied the goods in question, as opposed to any other supplier who may supply the
same goods

nhwe =

In the event that your clam relates to leased or hired equipment, please forward proof of ownership and a
detailed description of the items concerned together with early settlement values, |f applicable

Pursuant to paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 of the Act, you will not be able to enforce any securnity or reservation
of title claim without the Administrators’ consent or that of the Court. Please also note that, no lien or right of
set-off may be exercised over any goods that came Into your possession from the date of Administration, in
respect of sums that may be owed to you by the Company either subsequent to or prior to the Administration.

Should you have any queries or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact Suzi Andrews on
01293 453648 or email suz1 andrews@bm-advisory com

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Just Motor Care Limited

/L Lole,

Richard Keley

Joint Admunistrator
Restructuring and insclvency services are provided through BM Adwisory LLP and our partners and consultants are licensed in the Umited Kingdorm to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants and the Insolvency Practitioners Association Partners, consultants and staff acting as
admimistrators and administrative receivers act as agents of the company over which they are appointed and contract without personal liabiity BM Adwisory LLP 15 3
lirited habiliy partnership registered in England and Wales {number OC360944) Registered office 82 St John Street, London EC1M 4]N, Engtand




JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION COURT CASE NO. CR-2017-000351

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)
DATED 23 JANUARY 2017

1. INTRODUCTION

Richard Keley and Andrew Pear of BM Advisory of Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley,
RH11 7XL were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 16 January 2017, following an application by
the directors of the Company In accordance with paragraph 46(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, I
enclose formal notice of our appointment, Form 2 12B, at Appendix I

On 16 January 2017, a pre-packaged sale to Motest Southern Limited ("MSL")} completed shortly after the
appointment of Administrators. Details of the valuation, marketing strategy and sale process are included n this
report pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 16.

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have the power to act jointly and severally. The
Joint Administrators have exercised and will continue to exercise all of their functions Jointly and severally as
stated n the Notice of Appointment.

Please note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and the regulations of their
hcensing body when carrying out all professional work relating to this matter

Statutory mnformation relating to the Company 15 aitached at Appendix II.

2. BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Company background

Just Motor Care Limited was formed in May 1995 (under 1ts former name - Just M.0.T's Limited) and was a car
and van MOT, repair, maintenance and mspection service business operating from 13 leasehold sites across the
South East, It had an annual turnover of circa £2 3m and employed 42 staff.

The Company’s directors are Mr Peter Coats and Mr Igor Turevsky and they are both also shareholders holding
63.97% and 9.62% (indirectly) of the ordinary share capital respectively. There are 19 other ordinary
shareholders Peter Coats and Igor Turevsky also hold 62.3% and 10 66% of the preference share capital

respectively.
Summary of financial history

In 1its early years of trading, the Company develaped a high level of customer loyalty and expanded relatively
quickly However more recently the directors believe that the speed of expansion created significant financial

pressure on the Company




A summary of the Company's recent trading perfarmance 1s shown below,

Year ended Year ended Year ended
Profit and loss account 30/09/2015 30/09/2014 30/09/2013
Audited Audited Audited
£ £ £
Turnover 2,335,882 2,202,538 2,096,043
Costs of sales (1,474,688) (1,331,514} {1,250,821)
Gross margin 861,194 871,024 845,222
Gross margur % 37% 40% 40%
Admmistrative expenses (899,500) (973,812) (854,190)
Operating profit/(loss) (38,306) (102,788) (8,968)
Profit/(ioss) on disposal of assets - - -
Interest and finance charges (32,486) (57,558) (7,991)

Other non-operating costs
Exceptional tems - - -

Profit/(loss) {70,792) (160,346) (16,959)

Source Audited accounts

As at 30/09/2015 Asat 30/09/2014 Asat 30/09/2013

Balance sheet Audited Audited Audited
£ £ 3
Fixed assets 210,525 241,008 271,634
Current assets
Debtors 414,438 327,424 399,522
Stock 32,118 21,696 14,619
Cash at bank 6,619 577 20,768
663,700 590,705 706,543
Liabilities
Creditors: within one year (461,950) (324,544) (400,850)
Credtors due after one year (160,482) (154,101} {32,886)
Provsions for labiites (23,719) {22,874} -
{646,151) {501,519} {433,736)
Net assets/(labilities) 17,549 89,186 272,807
Called up share captal 827,373 827,373 797,373
Share premium account 20,933 20,933 20,933
Proftt and loss account (830,757) (759,120) (545,499}
17,549 89,186 272,807

Source Audited accounts

Reasons attributable to the appointment of Administrators

In the audited accounts for the year ended 30 September 2014, the directors reported that the Company
expertenced a challenging year, caused partly by the cost of investing for the future and partly from staff
shortages and associated additional payroll expenditure. At that stage, seven of the 16 Just MOT’s centres were
rebranded to 'Just Motor Care’ and the services offered extended to include minor repairs and servicing. This
broader base was expected to provide hugher margin work however it also resulted n ncreased levels of
matertals, IT and equipment investment,

It was also considered that the improving economy during the year tnggered a shortage of qualified testing staff
which slowed the Company’s turnover growth but also necessitated salary increases to retain existing staff and



to entice new staff to Jjoin However the trading environment did not allow these increased costs to be passed
immedrately to customers

In the audited accounts for the year ended 30 September 2015, the directors reported that turnover had
increased by £133k however the difficulties experienced n the previous year were significantly reduced but not
entirely extinguished so the net loss was reduced but not eliminated

The core MOT testing business had continued to benefit from a high level of customer loyalty however it was
considered that the market had, over recent years, become tighter due, i part, to the relative ease by which
new cars were available through leasing This ongeoing trend underlined the potential benefit to the Company of
diversification into vehicle repair and other related actwities, which was also considered to flatten the seasonality
which impacts MOT testing It was reported that the Just Motor Care brand repair operation (in six centres) was,
after a slow start, starting to develop successfully.

The lowest point of the Company’s annual trade cycte occurred in December and January each year In the year
ended 30 September 2015, cash flow was strongly negative during this period Given the cumulative impact of
losses incurred prior to 31 December 2015, it was necessary to raise additional funding which was achieved by
the sale, with payment made prior to the calendar year end (but subject to final documentation and external
approvals), of the Hastings and Maidstone operations. Hastings was purchased by M&D Motor Care Limited which
1s owned and managed by Tony Perfect (CEQ, a minority shareholder and former director of the Company) and
Janet Perfect (former employee of the Company) together with Alan Perfect (unrelated to the Company)
Maidstone was purchased by The MOT Test Company Limited which s owned by Mr Barrie-Jon Waters (@ minonty
shareholder in the Company). These sales will be reviewed by the Administrators in accordance with their duties.

The Hastings centre was to be operated as a Just Motor Care franchise and continued to be included on the
Company's website whilst the Maidstone centre was to be included on the website as an associate It was thought
that the Company would then be profitable and financially stronger.

However, insufficient funding was raised from the sale of the centres due to poor trading throughout 2016, The
utilisation of the Company overdraft (with a imit of £65,000) provided by the secured charge halder, HSBC Bank
Plc, grew until it became fully drawn in October and the Company was not able to meet the monthly salary
payments in full which were due at the end of the month

The directors explored alternative options including selling shares but 1t was decided that continued trading would
not be viable The directors sought professtonal advice and contacted BM Advisory via the internet. Richard Keley
of BM Adwvisory initially met with the director, Mr Peter Coats on 26 Octaber 2016 (and spoke to the other director,
Mr Igor Turevsky by telephone conference) and advised the Company on its options, These comprised continuing
the business by raising further funding, immediate closure via a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or attempting
to sell the business via an Administration.

An accelerated sale process was immediately commenced via independent valuation and sale agents (this process
1s described tn detail below) and the Company was placed into Administration on 16 January 2017 in order to
complete a partial going concern sale

Neither the Administrators nor BM Advisory have had any prior relationship with the Company, directors or
shareholders. Although negotiations of the sale of assets took place pre-appointment and during a time that the
Administrators were acting as advisers to the Company and its directors, independent agents were nstructed to
value, market, review aoffers received and recommend the best option to the Company Thus it 1s considered that
the Administrators can act, beaning in mind their obligations as office holders

3. OBJECTIVES OF ADMINISTRATION AND STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVEMENT BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The Administrators are officers of the Court and must perform their duties in the interests of the creditors as a
whole. The purpose of the Administration process Is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the Act,

namely:-

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or




(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely f the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or
(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Cbjective (@) could not be achieved as the financial arcumstances of the Company meant that it could not be
rescued as a gomng concern through a share sale A Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate due
to lack of funding

The purpose of the Administration 1s therefore objective (b), being to achieve a better result for the creditors as
a whole than would be likely If the Company was placed directly into Liquidation This has been accomplished by
a pre-packaged partial going concern sale of the Company’s business and assets which 1s described in more
detail below

The Iinsolvency legislation gives a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration ts
extended by the Court or the creditors. If I am unable to complete the Administration of the Company within 12
months then I will either seek an extension from creditors as set out in The Rules or apply to court

Further information ¢an also be found at www creditonnsolvencyguide co.uk which 1s designed to provide
creditors with a step by step guide to the insolvency process.

4. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The term *pre-packaged sale’ refers to an arrangement under which the sale of all or part of a company’s bustness
and/or assets 1s negotrated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an Administrator and the Administrator
completes the sale immediately on, or shortly after, appointment The following information has been prepared
to assist creditors in understanding the circumstances and rationzale for the sale.

Whilst every effort has been taken to set out all the relevant facts please contact us If you have any further
questions or need any further clarfication.

Valuation and marketing of the business and assets

An independent agent, namely Roland Cramp (MRICS) of Lambert Smuth Hampton (“LSH"™), was instructed by
BM Adwisory on the Cornpany's behalf fo carry out a valuation of the business and assets and to undertake an
appropriate accelerated marketing process The agents confirmed their independence to act (n this matter and
that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance.

The valuation was prepared in October 2016 following LSH’s instruction on a ‘market value for removal’ basis
assuming either a four week marketing period or a one week marketing period The first enabling a sufficient
time to hold a formal sale of the equipment and the latter assuming an immediate sale and closure (due to cost
of ongomg rents).

The valuation provided by the agents is summansed below by asset category

Market value Market value
. for removal (4 for removal (1
Asset valuation week marketing week marketing
period) period)
Goodwill . .
Plant & machinery 48,500 34,000
Motor vehicles 2,000 2,000
Stock - -

Fectures, fittings and equipment - -

Total 50,500 36,000




Stock was considered by LSH to be of no net realisable value on either removal basis (the Company explained
that mimimal stock was held across the sites but no record of stock was kept) and thus might only be of interest
to a purchaser intending to continue trading the centres Fixtures, fittings and equipment were considered
uneconomical to realise

LSH mitially prepared and circulated an information memorandum ‘teaser’ by emall to carca 3,300 relevant
potential Interested parties on its databases on 28% October 2016 An advertisement was also placed on the
‘business for sale’ section of LSH's website on 28% October 2016. This marketing strategy was adopted as it was
considered by the directors, LSH and BM Advisory that the most hkely purchaser would be an established motor
trade operator with existing MOT centres and an understanding of Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency ("DVSA”™)
regulations Accordingly, LSH targeted their motor trade database along with specific similar companies operating
in the sector,

Specific approaches were also made by LSH to two competitors constdered by Mr Peter Coats to be potential
suitable purchasers of the business and assets. The ‘teaser’ was also circulated by BM Advisory to some 150
accountants, lawyers and corporate advisors in the South East who mught introduce interested parties

LSH received 14 requests for further information and 11 of those interested parties signed and returned non-
disclosure agreements These 11 parbies were supphed with a sales information pack prepared by LSH which
included company accounts, detalls of the premises and lease terms, a schedule of equipment and payroll
information.

The marketing process undertaken by LSH resulted in the following offers.

1. An nitial offer on 5 December 2016 from an unconnected third party for seven of the Company’s 13
trading sites  The mibal offer was for an amount less than the break-up value of the assets at those
sites It was subsequently negotiated upwards a number of times, finally to £65,000 (of which the
majonty was deferred) which included an eight month licence to occupy the seven sites This offer
preserved 18 of the 42 employees’ jobs.

2 An offer of £65,000 was received from an unconnected third party, Motest Southern Limited ("MSL") on
15 December 2016 with unacceptable conditions attached. Those conditions were subsequently
negotiated to an acceptable basis MSL was interested In acquinng 11 of the 14 sites which meant that
29 of the employees’ jobs would be preserved.

3 On 23 December 2016 we were advised by Mr Peter Coats that a shareholder had verbally offered
£70,000 for 11 of the sites This offer was not communicated directly to LSH or BM Adwisory and was
withdrawn on the same day

4, 1In early January 2017 we were also advised by Mr Peter Coats that a business contact of another of the
Company’s shareholders wished to acquire 51% of the shares and recapitalise the business. However,
we were later told that thus interest could nat progress further in the time avadable

MSL's offer was conditional upon securing the transfer of the Company’s MOT testing licences from the DVSA
and for it to be granted a licence to occupy the 11 sites for up to nine months to allow 1t to negotiate an
assignment of the leases or new leases All rents and lease outgoings would be met by MSL durning the hcence
period.

The marketing pericd lasted approximately 10 weeks. All interest was followed up and there was no indication
of any other interest.

LSH recommended that MSL's offer be accepted and it was accepted on 23 December 2017. Isadore Goldman
solicitors were nstructed to prepare the Sale and Purchase Agreement and Licence to Occupy. MSL's offer was
later increased to £66,500 to include the Company’s vehicles as recommended by LSH.

Unbeknownst to BM Advisory, the directors had filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators ("Nol”) on
9 December 2016 due to a fear of enforcement action by proprietary creditors To continue the intenm
moratorium protection that was therefore in place, a second Nol was filed on 23 December 2016. The sale was
planned for 16 January 2017 to allow the time required by MSL to transfer the Company’s MOT testing licences
at the DVSA. This required a thurd Nol which was filed on 11 January 2017 HSBC's consent to the appointment
was also required to enable the Administration to take place on 16 January 2017 and HSBC's consent was received
on 11 January 2017




On Saturday 14 January 2017 we were advised that the landlord of the Hove premises had attempted to forfeit
the lease and changed the locks overnight The landlord was made aware of the interim moratorium protection
which had been created by the filed NoI on the same day and provided with a copy of the Nol by BM Adwvisory.
On the morning of Monday 16 January 2017 we alsc contacted the landlord’s agent and instructed Isadore
Goldman to liaise with the landlord and his agent and solicitors to re-obtain access to the premises Access was
granted that afterncon Thereafter, at 15 06 on 16 January 2017 the Notice of Appomntment of Admumistrators
was filed at the High Court and the sale to Motest completed at 15 37.

Rationale for strategy adopted

It was not appropriate to trade the business and offer 1t for sale as a going concern during the Administration
due to lack of funding I did not consider it appropriate to approach specialist funders as there was minimal stock
and trade debtors (circa £21k) whilst the tangible assets had imited value on a removal basis (as above) Trading
in Admunistration was also likely to erode the reputation and hence value and attractiveness of the business to
buyers It was also lkely that trading would be unviable due to the negative cash flows incurred in the current
low phase of the Company’s seasonality.

Despite interest from a business contact of a shareholder, no formal offers were made to acquire the Company’s
share capital due to its insolvent position and a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not viable as the Company
had run out of funding and Its seasonality results in a low phase over winter,

An Adrministration was more appropriate than a liquidation as it facilitated a parbial going concern sale of the
business and preservation of the majonty of the employees’ jobs

As explained, given the Company's financial circumstances and with no alternative funding avatlable the only
options were Administration or Liquidation An estimated outcome statement which compares these aptions 15
attached at Appendix 11T

The table shows a better outcome i Administration than 1n Liquidation due to the sale consideration achieved
from the pre-packaged sale to MSL and the avoidance of employees’ entitlements crystallising (which would have
happened if the operations ceased and their jobs lost) It enables a repayment in part to the fixed charge holder,
HSBC Bank Pic and it indicates a surplus available to unsecured creditors of £17,752 However, creditors should
note that thuis estimate s for comparison purposes only and does not take into account the pre and post
Administration costs of realisations.

Secured Charge holders

The Company granted the following charges as registered at Companies House:

Type Creation date Registration date
HSBC Bank Pic Fixed and floating charge 26 03 2002 27 03 2002
H & T Properties Limited Rent deposit deed 26 08.2008 29.08.2008
Seput Nominee 75 Limited and Rent deposit deed 11 04 2008 15.04.2008
Seput Nominee 76 Limited
Daejan Investments Limited Rent deposit deed 17.03.2003 18 03 2003
Mwb Business Exchange Limited  Rent deposit deed 15.07.2002 23 07 2002

The Administrators consulted with HSBC Bank Plc (the only secured creditor holding a fixed and floating charge
over the Company’s assets) mutially and duning the sale pracess and it consented to the pre-packaged sale and
appointment of the Administrators by the directors The largest unsecured creditor, Michael Horley (who 15 also
a shareholder and effectively a landlord of three sites), was also consulted by the directors

The purpose of the Administration which was pursued and accomplished by completing the pre-packaged sale
was to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company was placed directly
into Liguidation The business or business assets have not been acquired through an insolvency process within
the previous 24 months




Details of the transaction and purchaser

Following the sale process and on the recommendation of LSH, the business and assets of 11 of the 13 sites (1.e
excluding Crayford and Medway sites) were sold to MSL for £66,500 This exceeded the valuation provided by
LSH and enabled the TUPE transfer of 29 out of 42 employees, avoiding the crystalhisation of approximately
£125k of employee entitlements and thus reducing preferential and unsecured employee clams in the
Admirustration. It has also reduced trade and expense creditors in respect of customers who had pre-paid for
work to be carried out by the Company as these are being honoured by MSL. The sale should also assist in
maximising debtor realisations in the Administration, The sale completed on the same day as our appointment,
16 January 2017, and the full consideration was received on completion.

At the same time, a licence to occupy the 11 purchased sites was granted to MSL for up to mine months to allow
It ko negotrate ongaing terms of occupation via an assignment of the leases to MSL or new leases with the various
landlords. All rents and lease outgoings will be met by MSL during the licence and this has been personally
guaranteed by the directors and shareholders of MSL, Mr John Ball and Mr Robert Foulston

The purchaser 1s not related to the Company and was advised to take independent legal advice which it did.

No directors or former directors of the Company were transferred

The sale price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in the circumstances and its apporttonment 1s given
below and compared to the valuation received (sphit into fixed and floating asset realisations)

Asset valuation against sale
consideration achieved

Valuation Sale consideration

£
Assets subject to a fixed charge

Goodwll - 4,999
- 4,999

Assets subject to a floating charge
Plant and machmery 48,500 60,000
Motor vehicles 2,000 1,500
Stock - 1
50,500 61,501
Tota! 50,500 66,500

Notes

- Goodwill mcludes the commercial records, custormer database, benefit of the customer contracts
and the intelectual property rights
- Plant and machinery includes the Crayford and Medway sites which were not part of the sale

The Administrators accepted £1,500 for the nine motor vehicles which is marginally lower than the valuation of
£2,000 The vehicles were all at least 10 years old and either in the possession of employees (both transferring
and being made redundant), being repaired or declared off the road The alternative was to dispose of the
vehicles on a break up basis which after costs would probably have resulted in lower realisations as some of the
vehicles would likely have been abandoned

As far as we are aware, neither HSBC Bank Plc nor any other current or previous funders to the Company provide
funding to the purchaser

The sale was not part of a wider transaction.

As noted above, as part of the sale 29 of the 42 employees of the Company have transferred to the purchaser
under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006.




Summary

A pre-packaged sale was considered to be in the best interests of the creditors as a whole, as it has reduced
employee claims which would otherwise have crystallised if the business had closed The sale price was the best
reasonably achievable in the circumstances

The pre-packaged sale has enabled the statutory purpose of the Administratron to be achieved as the sale
consideration 1s significantly higher than would have been likely in the event of iquidation whereby the business
would have closed and assets would have likely been sold on a break up basis It has also reduced trade and
expense creditors as customers who had pre-pard for work to be carned out are being honoured by MSL (and
otherwise would have been included as creditors on liquidation) The sale may also assist in enhancing debtor
realisations in Administration Thus a better result i1s achieved for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely If the Company had entered liquidation.

Actions of the Administrators following appointment

As outlined previously in this report, immediately following our appointment we effected the pre-packaged sale
of the business and assets of 11 of the Company’s 13 trading sites to MSL and 1ssued the licence to occupy to
MSL We have written to the landlords of the sites transferred to MSL to adwvise them of the sale We have also
written to the landlords of the Crayford and Medway premises to advise that the business at those sites had
ceased trading upon Administration and to the landlords of the Hastings and Eastbourne sites to advise of the
Administration We have wnitten to the 13 employees made redundant and provided them with advice and
instruction on how to make a claim for their outstanding entitlements. We have haised with LSH regarding the
marketing and sale of the assets located at the Crayford and Medway sites not sold to MSL., We have assessed
the debtor position and discussed the same with the Company’s former management as regards the recoverability
of book debts We have attended to all the statutory notification obligations, prepared this report and proposals
and dealt with administrative matters.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A Statement of Affars ("SoA") was requested from the directors on 20 January 2017 In the meantime an
estimated statement of affairs prepared by ourselves is attached at Appendix IV.

This statement includes the assets and liabilities at their estimated book value and realisable value at the date
of the Administration together with details of the names, addresses and the amounts due to the Company's
creditors.

The creditor amounts are as per the books and records of the Company so may not be {(wholly) correct. In
addition, certain claims may be subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title Creditors’
claims will be adjudicated If and when a dividend 1s availabie for distribution to creditors

In accordance with the standard format of an estimated statement of affairs, no provision has been made for
the pre or post appointment costs of the Administration (including agents, legal and any other professional fees)

Basis of values in the Administrators’ estimated Statement of Affairs

s Goodwill

Goodwill was estimated to have no value on a ‘market value for removal’ basis (both four week and one week
period). Goodwill comprises the Company's commercial records, customer database, benefit of any customer

contracts and intellectual property rights It has been sold to MSL for £5,000 as part of the pre-packaged going
concern In-sity sale




« Investments - Shares in subsidiaries and associates

The Company holds ordinary shares in the following compantes:

Shareholding Other shareholders Directors Status

(%)
Just Motor Cover Ltd 100% - Peter Coats Dormant
Just Garage Software Ltd 100% - Peter Coats Dormant
Just M.O.T's Ltd 100% - Peter Coats Dormant
Just Eco Tech Ltd 50% New Eco Technologies Peter Coats and Trading

Bulgana sltd Igor Turevsky
JMC  Motor Care UWd 49% Ata Mavyyev Peter Coats, Trading
("IMCMC™) Ata Mavyyev and
Tony Perfect

The subsidiaries are dormant and non-trading except for JIMCMC which trades from the Eastbourne site and we
believe that Just Eco Tech Ltd holds some dormant intellectual property

The Admunistrators intend to instruct LSH to assist in valuing and reabsing the shareholding in JMCMC and
potentially Just Eco Tech Ltd as/if appropriate The other subsicharies wiit likely be struck off

s Plant and machinery

LSH valued the Company’s plant and machinery across its 13 sites at £48,500k on a market value for removal
(four week marketing penod) basis and £34,000 on a market value for removal {one week marketing period)
basis. The plant and machinery based at the 11 sites purchased by MSL was realised for £60,000 as part of the
pre-packaged sale,

LSH has been instructed in respect of the realisation of the assets at the other two sites being Crayford and
Medway and 1s currently haising with interested parties who have contacted us and will then proceed as
appropriate as soon as possible.

¢ Motor vehicles

As noted above, the Company owned nine vehicles but all were old or off road, being repaired or being driven
by employees, LSH valued the motor vehicles at £2,000 on a market value for removal basis on both a four week
marketing period and one week marketing period They have been sold to MSL for £1,500 as part of the pre-
packaged sale

« Stock

As noted earlier, stock was considered by LSH to be of nominal value and only of interest to a purchaser intending
to continue trading the MOT centres Thus a value of £1 was assigned to stock sold to MSL as part of the pre-
packaged sale,

« Fixtures, fittings and equipment

Fixtures, fittings and equipment were considered to be uneconomical to realise on a removal basis. The fixtures,
fittings and equipment based at the 11 sites purchased by MSL has been included n the sale

+ Leasehold property
There are 15 leases i the Company’s name as follows

Unit 2, Knightsbridge Court, Middlesex Road, Bexhill-on-Sea, East Sussex, TN40 1LX

Unit 4, Shripney Trade Park, Shripney Road, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO22 9GH

Unit 7, Bell Tower Industnial Estate, Roedean Road, Brighton, East Sussex, BN2 5RU

Unit 4, Sheddingdean Business Centre, Marchants Way, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 8QY
Unit 9, Fleming Way Industnal Estate, Royce Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9NX

[T I Ny N




6. Unit 10, Upper Brents Industnal Estate, Upper Brents, Faversham, Kent, ME13 7DL

7 Unit 10, St Josephs Business Park, St Josephs Close, Hove, East Sussex, BN3 7ES

8 Workshop with parking situated on the north side of Davey's Lane, Lewes, East Sussex BN7 2BQ
9 38 Morley Road, Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 1RA

10. Unit 3, Colebrook Industrial Estate, Longfield Road, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN2 3DG

11. Unk 6, Silverdale, Meadow Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 2RZ

12 Unmit 2, Acorn Industnal Park, Kent Crayford, Kent, DAL 4AL

13 Unit 17, Victory Park, Trident Close, Medway City Estate, Medway, Rochester, ME2 4ER

14, Unit 6, Hammonds Drive Industnial Estate, Lottbrndge Drove, Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN23 6PW
15 Umits @ and 10, North Ridge Park, Haywood Way, Ivy House Lane, Ore, Hastings, TN35 4PL

Under the pre-packaged sale 11 sites were transferred to MSL (excluding Crayford, Medway, Eastbourne and
Hastings) and a licence to occupy those sites for up to nine months granted to allow it to negotiate an assignment
of the leases to MSL or new leases with the respective landlords. As mentioned earlier, it has been agreed that
all rents and lease outgoings will be covered by MSL during this licence penod which has been personally
guaranteed by the owners of MSL, The rents and outgoings will be collected by the Administrators and remitted
to the respective landlords.

The leases of the Eastbourne and Hastings sites are in the name of the Company however they have been sub-
let to subsidiary company, JMCMC, and franchisee, M&D Motor Care Limited, respectively The sub-tenants pay
the rents and outgoings to the Company which remits them to the landlords Whilst not adopting the leases, the

Adnmunistrators have offered to continue this arrangement for a hmited pericd whilst the sub tenants agree terms
of ongoing occupation with the landlords

The leases of the Crayford and Medway sites will be surrendered by the Administraters in due course.

The franchisee has been permitted to use the trading name, "Just Motor Care’, and the Company’s booking
system for an annual fee of £5,000 plus VAT The Administrators will review whether any sums are due In relation
to this agreement and have advised the franchisee of the MSL sale and Its implications.

We understand that Equipment leased by the Company I1s also located at both sites (and across the sites sold to
MSL) and arrangements will need to be made in respect of that equipment and those leases.

The Adminustrators have sent letters to all 15 landlords in respect of the above i1ssues.
* Book debts

The Company has debtors of £19,599 and £1,550 in respect of trade and retail debtors respectively. The amount
realisable I1s unknown so has been estimated at 30%

The Adrmimistrators have proposed an arrangement with MSL for it to assist with collection of the trade debtors
Otherwise the Administrators may consider instructing a debt collection agent to assist.

The directors have adwvised that the retail debtors are uncollectible
e Cash

The Company held a bank account with HSBC Bank Plc however it was overdrawn. The Company also held an
account with PayPal which had a rul balance as at the date of Administration

+« Patents
The Company held a patent in respect of the European registration of the Just Motor Care name and loge A
book value of £2,632 was included in the Company’s audited accounts for the year ended 30 Sep 2015. As all

trade names were included in the sale to MSL it 1s considered to be unrealisable.

¢ Secured creditor




The Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Compames shows that the Company granted a fixed
and floating charge to HSBC Bank Plc on 26 March 2002 which was registered on 27 March 2002. The Company
held an overdraft with HSBC Bank Plc with a limit of £65,000 which had a balance of approximately £41,000 as
at the date of Administration

There are four other charges which are all rent deposit deeds (detailed earlier) which are likely to be extinguished
due to rent arrears.

+ Preferential creditors

29 of the 42 employees transferred to MSL under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

The remaiung 13 employees were immediately dismissed by the Administrators with effect from 16 January
2017 when the Company went into Administration and ceased trading. It 1s estimated that preferential claims
will total £13,728 in respect of wages and holiday pay The Administrators will submit the relevant forms to the
Redundancy Payments Service in due course

« Unsecured creditors

The Company's records ndicate that trade and expense creditors total £82,021 as at the date of Administration.
This figure includes pre-paid Crayford and Medway customers who are owed £1,629

The Company has pre-admrmstration liabilities to its landlords totalling £91,554 in respect of unpaid rent and
seryice charge invoices

The Company’s records indicate that HM Revenue & Customs 1s owed £125,023 in relation to PAYE for the penod
from June 2016 to December 2016.

The dismissed employees’ unsecured claims in respect of redundancy pay and notice pay (and wage arrears and
holiday pay over the preferentral imit of £800 per employee) have been estimated at £89,555. This includes
£22,776 which 1s owed to one of the directors, Mr Peter Coats

A shareholder, Michael Horley, loaned funds to the Company and £130,900 was owed as at the date of
Admimistration

6. PRESCRIBED PART

The Prescribed Part Fund 1s created out of the Company’s net floating charge property pursuant to Section 176A
of the Act, as long as the floating charge was reqistered later than 15 September 2003. There 1s no floating
charge registered after 15 September 2003 and therefore the prescribed part does not apply.

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account to 23 January 2017 1s attached at Appendix V and
reflects a nil balance An interest-bearing estate bank account has been opened by the Administrators

The sale consideration is currently held in Isadore Goldman solicitors’ chent account and will be remitted to the
Administrators in due course

8. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administratron of the Company, I propose to carry out the following:
» Realise the plant and machinery at the Crayford and Medway sites (If economically viable).

« Realise the Company’s interest n its subsidiary and associate companies as appropriate.
« Administer the licence to occupy.




»  Administer the collection and remittance of rent in relation to the two sub-let sites at Eastbourne and
Hastings.

Investigate any potential realisations n respect of the Hastings franchise site

Review the transfers of the Hastings and Maidstone sttes.

Obtain meter readings from the sites sold and liaise with utihties suppliers.

Arrange and administer open cover insurance as appropriate

Realise the debtors

Realise any cash or cheques held by the Company

Review any potenbial tax refunds (such as corporation tax, VAT, council tax etc )

Review whether there 15 any equity in the rent deposits,

Assist ex-employees in submitting ther online claims to the Redundancy Payments Service
Finahise all administrative matters,

* & & & » & » e w9

There are several exit routes available to the Administrators and the exit route chosen will largely depend upon
the circumstances of the Administration. Based on current information, the most likely exit route will be to file
notice of dissolutton with the Registrar of Companies, The Administrators may seek an extension of their
appointment as Administrators from the creditors and/or the Court If necessary

In the event that there are sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Company
will be placed into Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") and creditors will be invited to prove their debts.

If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate to exit into a CVL, then pursuant to paragraph 83(7} of Schedule
B1 to the Act and rule 2.117(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person(s} as the proposed
liquidator(s} provided that the nommation(s) 1s made after the receipt of the proposais but before the proposals
are approved If the Company exits into Cornpulsory Liquidation, the Joint Administrators propose to accept the
appointment as Joint Liguidators, pursuant to section 140(1) of the Act.

9. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

A dwidend payment to unsecured creditors 1s considered unlikely in this matter (due to insufficient asset
realisations) as the costs of the Administration are fikely to extinguish the funds realised.

10. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

Under the insolvency legislation, the Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those persons who
have been directors of the Company at any time within three years preceding the Administration. The
Administrators are also required to consider whether any cvil proceedings should be taken Please provide
information, using the attached form at Appendix VI, if there 1s any matter of which you believe the
Administrators should be aware. This request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure

11, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

The Administrators are proposing that they should be remunerated on a time costs basis, in accordance with their
normal charge out rates as prevatling at the time the work is performed and by reference to the time properly given
by them and their staff Based on my previous experience, I believe this 1s an appropniate and reasonable basis for
the nature and complexity of work required in this matter. I attach a fee estimate which sets out the work that will
be undertaken, the average rates expected to be charged for each category and the time 1t 1s expected to take, at
Appendix VII, together with details of my firm’s charge out rates and disbursement rates The amount set out In
the fee estimate will act as a cap Should my time costs exceed this cap, I will seek further approval as
appropriate Based on current information, I estimate that the total time costs in this matter will be £45,570 50.

Please note that the list of work to be undertaken includes tasks that typically anse in an Administration and are
expected to be necessary In this matter. However, If any one task 1s not required it will not make a matenal difference
to the estmated cost.

I consider this fee basis and amount being proposed Is fair and reasonable constdering the nature and quantity of
assets to be reahsed, the requirement for the Administrators to administer the licence to occupy for 11 sites and
collection and remittance of rent in respect of the two sub-let sites at Eastbourne and Hastings, collecting debtors,
investigating potential realisations in respect of the Hastings franchise site, reviewing the transfers of the Hastings




and Maidstone sites, the employees’ claims to be dealt with and work involved m the routine administrative functions,
statutory functions and investigations of the Administration.

I anticipate needing to seek additional fee approval in excess of this estimate iIf my investigations lead to potential
further asset recovenes or legal proceedings, in addition to those reported

A copy of ‘A Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ can be located on the following website which provides information

relating to Administrators’ remuneration, www r3 org uk/index cfm?page=1210. A hard copy of this guide Is
avallable on request from this office

The approval of the basis of my remuneration as Administrator and Category 2 expenses forms part of these
Proposals.

Attached at Appendix VIII, 15 a summary of my actual time costs to date and the work undertaken Since the
Administration commenced to 23 January 2017, a total of 72 1 hours at a cost of £20,596 has been incurred,
resulting in an average hourly charge out rate of £286.

The work undertaken to date and whether or not it provided financial benefit to creditors or was required by
statute, 1s detalled within Appendix VIII All work carrted out was necessary te maximise asset realisations,
enable the employees to submit their claims for payment from the Redundancy Payments Service and to comply
with the Admenistrators statutory obligations.

Detailed below are the expenses 1 expect to incur during the Administration and what [ have incurred to date.
The estimated figures are based on BM Adwisory’s policy on fees

Estimated Incurred/accrued

total cost to date
£ £
Statutory advertising  Category 1 149 00 -
Printing Category 2 100 00 -
Creditor portal Category 2 3000 -
Postage Category 1 350 00 -
Room hire Category 2 150.00 -
Storage Category 1 59 06 -
Bonding Category 1 162.00 -
Insurance Category 1 2,500 00 -
Total 3,500.06 Nil

The esumated cost for insurance 1s based on cover of the assets included in the sale to MSL for the period from
the time of appointment of Administrators to the time of the sale, plus one year’s public liability cover in respect
of the leases in the Company’s name and one year's cover for plant and machinery remaining at the Crayford
and Medway sites, as quoted by the Administrators’ insurers, Insolvency Risk Services. However 1t was advised
that it may differ {either lower or higher) dependent on the total length of cover required in due course.

I will be using the following agents and professional advisors In this Administration and detatls of the agreed fee
arrangements and costs incurred to date are detailed below.

Fee arrangement Estimated total cost Fees incurred/accrued to
date
£ £
Agents’ fees — LSH Time costs 20% of realisations Nil
legal fees — Isadore Time costs 2,500 il

Goldman

LSH are assisting the Admunistrators in selling the assets at the Crayford and Medway sites and in realising the
Company’s shareholding in IMCMC and potentially Just Eco Tech Ltd.



Since the appointment of Administrators, Isadore Goldman solicitors have assisted in the completion of the pre-
packaged sale and provided advice on the leases in the name of the Company It is anticipated that the
Administrators will seek general legal advice from Isadore Goldman throughout the Administration If considered
necessary.

In addition to the above, I anticipate that further expenses may be incurred in respect of the collection of debtors
etther due to commussion paid to the purchaser or a debt collection agent. It 1s currently estmated that 10% of
realisations will likely be agreed to be paid to MSL in respect of the collection of debtors. Any appointment of an
agent would be on a contingent fee basis with those fees based on a percentage of realisations, which would
normally be in the region of 10%, depending on the difficulty and/or compiexity of collection.

It 15 also considered likely that the Administrators’ will instruct an agent to review and recover any available rates
refund. Any appointment would be on a contingent fee basis with those fees based on a percentage of
realisatrons, usually 20% of realisations,

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of this assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them. The fees
charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances

Category 1 expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the creditors during the Administration,
I will compare actual expenses incurred with the original estimate

12. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration costs are the remuneration, charges and expenses incurred by the Administrators before the
Company entered into Administration but with a view to its doing so. Pursuant to my engagement letter dated,
26 October 2016, the directors agreed that my firm’s pre-Administration costs and expenses would be based
upon time properly spent at the firm’s standard charge out rates and the total costs In addition to my own time,
It was agreed that expenses would be incurred for agents’ and legal fees.

The total costs for the pre-Administration period principally relate to
¢ producing an Independent valuation report and business sale memorandum
« marketing the business and assets of the Company and haising with interested parties
» laising with the secured creditor with regards to the Company’s financial position
* negotiations with the interested parties and agreeing heads of terms for the sale of the business and
assets and licence to occupy with the purchaser
statutory planning work in relation to the appointment of Administrators.
arranging the preparation and filing of the Notice of Intentions to Appoint Administrators and
appottment documentation,
« assessment of employee entitlements
» Liaising with the landlord of the Hove premises and Isadore Goldman solicitors in respect of the
landiord's re-entry of the premises whilst the Notice of Intention to Appointment of Administrators
moratoriurn was I1n place.
¢ Rewview of financial information including short term cash flow forecasts in considering the most
appropriate options for the Company
* Adwvising the directors on compliance with thesr duties

This work had to be undertaken prior to my appointment to facilitate the marketing and sale process to maximise
the value of the assets which resulted in a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets at 11 of the
13 sites, This was in the best interests of the creditors as a whole and allowed the purpose of the Administration
to be achieved The statutory and preparation work undertaken to assist the directors place the Company into
Administration was required by statute and regulatory guidance, but does not produce any direct benefit for
creditors.

BM Adwvisory’s pre-Administration time costs amounted to £55,027 and expenses of £50 (plus VAT). However,
we are seeking approval to draw only £35,000 in respect of these pre-Administration time costs

In addition, pre-Administration expenses were incurred for agents’ fees to LSH of £7,500 plus VAT, to value and
market the business and assets for sale There were also legal costs of £7,500 plus VAT, for Isadore Goldman




sohiotors to draft an appropnate sate agreement and licence to occupy and prepare the appointment documents
to apply for Administration

The following statement sets out those pre-Administration expenses that were paid by the Company prior to the
Administration and those where approval 15 being sought from the creditors by a separate resolution, to pay
them as an expense of the Admmistration.

Paid prior to the Seeking approval

Administration to be paid
£ £
BM Advisory’s pre-Administration fees and costs - 35,000
LSH - pre-Adrmunistration fees and costs - 7,500
Isadore Goldman — pre-Administration fees - 7,500
isadore Goldman — pre-Administration - 100

disbursements

13, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, in order to achieve the objective of the Administration as
set out In section 3 above, I formally propose to creditors that:

(a) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affarrs and property of the Company i order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration such that

(1) they realise plant and machinery of the Company,

(n)  they reahse the Company’s interest in its subsidiary and associate companies,

{m) they manage the leases under the licence to occupy;

(v} they manage the leases in relation to the two sites sub-let to IMCMC and M&D,

(v) they manage the franchise agreement with M&D;

(vi) they seek to realise debtors and any cash balances of the Company,

(vu) they review and realise any potential tax refunds (such as corporation tax, VAT, council tax etc )
due to the Company;

(vin) they review any potential rate refunds,

(x) they assist ex-employees submit their online claims to the Redundancy Payments Service;

(x) they deal with all administrative matters of the Company,

() they dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such terms as they
consider expedient;

(xn) they investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services
to the Company,

(xm) 1n addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as they
in therr discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Adminstration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the reahsations of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b) The Administration shali conttnue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic termination)
until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised (whilst economically viable to do so) and
all habilities incurred duning the Administration have been discharged, or untd such a time as deemed
appropnate by the Administrators Depending on the prevailing cucumstances at the time, the
Adrministration of the Company may end by:




(c)

(d)

(e)

()

{9)

{h)

0]

) fiing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies (If appropriate) The Company will
then be automatically dissolved three months after the notice 1s registered, or

(n) the Admimistration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation if a
dividend 1s available for distribution to creditors; or

(u) the Jont Administrators may propose to seek an extension of their appomtment as Administrators
from the creditors and/or the Court pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Act (if
appropriate); or

() the Adminustration could end by the presentation of a winding up petitton to the Court for the
compulsory liquidation of the Company (if appropriate), or

{v) the Administration could end by making an apphcation to Court for an order that the
Administration ceases (if appropriate)

In the event that the Administrators are of the view that it 1s approprate for the Company to move from
Administration into Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authonsed
to take steps to place the Company into whichever hquidation process they, at therr discretion, deem
appropriate. In ether crrcumstance, it 1S proposed that the Joint Admunistrators would take the
appointment as Joint Liqguidators of the Company and that they will act jointly and severally in their
duties. In relation to moving inte Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and in accordance with paragraph
83(7) and rule 2 117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Iiquidator, provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before those proposals are approved

They be at hberty to incur and pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees, as considered
to be incidental to the achievement of the purpose of the Administration or for the purposes set out
herein or to the Joint Administrators' statutory duties

The Administrators propose to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent both for their services
as Administrators and also for their staff in attending to matters as set out in their fee estmate The
Administrators’ remuneration will be deemed approved should no creditors meeting be held Should a
meeting be held the Adnmunistrators’ remuneration will be agreed by the Creditors’ Committee or in the
event that no Committee 1s formed by creditors at the first meeting of creditors, by way of resolution for
the acceptance of these proposals,

They be at liberty to recharge category 2 disbursements as detailed in the circulated Creditors guide to
Administrators’ fees,

They be at liberty to pay costs and remuneration in relation to proposals (e) and (f) above when funds
become availlable,

They will consult with the Creditors’ Committee, if formed, at appropriate intervals concerning the conduct
of the Administration and the implementation and development of these proposals and where they
consider it expedient obtain the sanction of that Committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company
(and without further reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of the Administrators

The Joint Administrators be discharged from lhiability in respect of any act of theirs immediately after they
cease to be Administrators of the Company

14. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators propose to hold a meeting of creditors by correspoendence to consider and vote on the
proposals. The meeting of creditors by correspondence will also give creditors the opportunity to appomnt a
creditors’ committee. A formal notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2.258) and proof of debt
form are attached in this respect at Appendix IX. Please also forward any supporting documentation In order
to validate your claim. I must receive your completed forms by no later than midday on 14 February 2017.

You can only vote at the meeting by correspondence If you have completed and returned Form 2 25B and it Is
accompanied by a proof of debt form You are not required to vote at the meeting by correspondence and if you
do not then your rights agamnst the Company will not be affected Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are
not entitled to vote at the meeting by correspondence.




Should a creditors’ committee not be appointed, a separate resolution 15 included on Form 2.25B to approve my
pre-Administration costs and expenses as set out in this report The approval of my remuneration as well as
category 2 expenses will also be considered as part of these proposals

Whilst a meeting by correspondence i1s being held, creditors may cause the Administrators to summon a physical
creditors’ meeting If.-

1. At least 10% of the creditors, measured against the Company’s total debts, request a meeting; and

2 The request 1s made on Form 2 21B (available upon request) within 8 business days of the date of these
proposals It must also include a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts
of their respective debts, and confirmation of concurrence. Please note that the expenses of surmmoning
and holding the meeting shall be paid by that person, in advance of the meeting.

15, FURTHER INFORMATION

For the following reason it ts considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 wili apply. The
Company's registered office 1s from where the Company carries on its business Therefore in the absence of
proof to the contrary, the Company’s centre of main interests 15 In the Unmited Kingdom. These proceedings will
therefore be the main proceedings as defined in article 3(1) of the EC regulation

Information about our complaints procedure, Professional Indemnity insurance and the Provision of Services

Regulations, can be found at www.bm-advisory.com/about/legals-compliance/

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Just Motor Care Limited

Richard Kei/y%
Joint Administrator




Form 2.12B

Rule 2.27
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of administrator’s appointment
Name of Company Company number
Just Motor Care Limited 03055918
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 351 of 2017
{fult name of court)
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Richard Keley Andrew Pear
address(es) BM Advisory BM Adwvisory
Arundel House Arundel House
1 Amberley Court 1 Amberley Court
Whitworth Road Whutworth Road
Crawley Crawley
RH11 7XL RH11 7XL
give notice that we were appointed as administrator{s) of the above company on
f
(b} Insert date (b) 16 January 2017 \
Signed (L Cd,b_.‘ \ \DI
4 \/
Dated {3 /Dl} (7}

Joint f Administrator{s) (IP Nofs) 18072 & 9016)

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technotogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED -

Company information
Company Number

Previous name(s)
Date of Incorporation
Principal trading activity

Trading name(s}

Trading Addresses
Registered Office

Directors

Company Secretary

Related entities

Share Capital

IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

03055918

Just M.Q T's Limited (changed on 9 April 2014)

12.05.1995

Car and van MOT, repair, maintenance and inspection services

Just Motor Care
Just MOT's

See attached schedule

18 Hyde Gardens, Easthourne, East Sussex, BNZ1 4PT

The directors of the Company over the last 3 years are detailed

below:

Peter Herbert Coats

Igor Turevsky

David Eric Beardsmore

Tony Perfect
Barrie-Jon Waters

Peter Herbert Coats

07.09 2005 to present
13.08.2013 to present
16.07 2013 to 06 09.2016
14.06.2011 to 09 09 2016
31.12 2015 to 16.08.2016

30.09.2009 to present

The Company holds ordinary shares in the following companies

Just Motor Cover Limited
Just Garage Software Limited
Just M O.Ts Limited

Just Eco Tech Limited

JMC Motor Care Limited

Shares held (%)
100%
100%
100%

50%
49%

The Company’s authorised share capital consists of 831,373 ordinary shares with a nominal value of £1 each and
61,000 preference shares with a nominal value of £1 each

A full ist of members can be obtained from the offices of BM Advisory on request.

Registered charges

The Company granted the following charges as registered at Companies House:

HSBC Bank Plc

H & T Properties Limited

Seput Nominee 75 Limited and
Seput Nominee 76 Limited
Dagjan Investments Limited
Mwb Business Exchange Limited

Type Creation date

Fixed and floating charge 26.03.2002
Rent deposit deed 26.08 2008
Rent deposit deed 11.04 2008
Rent deposit deed 17.03.2003
Rent deposit deed 15 07 2002

Registration date
27 03 2002
29.08 2008
15.04 2008

18.03.2003
23 07.2002




Appointment details
Date of appointment

Appointment made by
Court name
Court reference

Joint Administrators

16 01 2017

the directors

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compamies Court
CR-2017-000351

Richard Keley
Andrew Pear




Schedule of trading addresses

W0 N DN

9 Fleming Way Industnial Centre, Royce Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9NX

38 Deacon Trading Estate, Morley Road, Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 1RA

3 Colebrook Industrial Estate, Longfield Road, Tunbndge Wells, Kent, TN2 3DG

4 Marchants Way, Sheddingdean Industrial Estate, Burgess Hili, West Sussex, RH15 8QY
Unit 4, Shnpney Trade Park, Shripney Road, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO22 9GH

6 Silverdale, Meadow Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 2RZ

10 St Josephs Business Park, St Josephs Close, Hove, East Sussex, BN3 7ES

7 Bell Tower Industrial Estate, Roedean Road, Brighton, East Sussex, BN2 5RU

Daveys Lane, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2BQ

. 2 Kmightsbridge Court, Middlesex Road, Bexhill on Sea, East Sussex, TN40 1LP

. Urit 10, Upper Brents Industnal Estate, Upper Brents, Faversham, Kent, ME13 7DL
. Unit 2, Acorn Industnal Park, Kent Crayford, Kent, DA1 4AL

Unit 17, Victory Park, Trident Close, Medway City Estate, Medway, Rochester, ME2 4ER




JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED

Administration Liquidation

Estimated outcome statemant (Pre-Pack sale) (forced sale)
£ £

Assets subject to a fixed charge

Goodwill 1 4,999 -
Investments 2 100 100
Less HSBC Bank Plc (Debenture, dated 26 03 2002) 3 (41,000) {41,000)
ESTIMATED SHORTFA LL. FROM FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS (35,901) (40,900}
Assets subject to a floating charge
Ptant and Machinery (sale to MSL) 4 60,000 34,000
Motor vehicles 5 1,500 2,000
Stock & 1 -
Fixtures, fithngs & equipment 7 - -
Book Debts 8 5,880 2,940
Patent g - -
Acating charge realsations 67,381 38,940
Preferential creditors 10 {13,728) (39,422)
Estimated surpius/(shortfall) available to floating chargeholders 11 53,653 (482)
Roating chargeholders
HSBC Bank Pic {35,901) (40,900)
ESTIMATED TOTAL SURPLUS/(SHORTFALL) FROM RLOATING CHARGE 17.752 (41,382)
REALISATIONS ' '
Unsecured creditors
Trade and expense creditors 12 (83,650) (92,879)
Rent and service charge arrears (91,554) (91,554)
HM Revenue & Customs (125,023) (125,023)
Sharehiolder loan (130,900) (130,900}
Directors (Peter Coats) (22,776) (22,776)
Employees unsecured claims 10 {89,555} (188,374)
(543,458) (651,506)
ESTIMATED TOTAL SURPLUS/(SHORTFALL) AS REGARDS
NON-PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS (525,706) (692,888)
ESTIMATED DIVIDEND TO UNSECURED CREDITORS p/£ 0.03 INIL|

NOTES
1 This statement does not mckide the pre or post Adminstration professional costs so any actual dvidend to creditors & tkely to differ
to this estimate

2 The 49% shareholing n the Eastbourne operation may have some value but this & cumrently unknown A nomial offer for £100 was
recewved on 10 January 2017

I H5BC Bank FPic has advised a balance of £41,000 as at Admnistration however ¥ & subject to change as final interest and charges
have not been appked

4 Admnstration bass reletes to sale consideration recewved from MSL and Lquidation bass 5 as per valuation by mdependent quatfied
agents, Lambert Smith Hampton LSH are currently i negotations with nterested partes and the amount te be reallsed n respect
of Crayford and Medway s therefore curmently uncertan n both Adminstration and Ligudation

5 Adminitiation bass relites to sake consderation recewed from MSL and Lxqudation basis s based on the vatiation provided by LSH

& Adminstration bass reltes to sate consderabon receved from MSL Liguidation bass s ni as stock had nomnal vakie and consdered
to onky be of nterest to a purchaser nitendng to trade the sies

7 Fixtures and f&tings were consfered te have nominal vakie and uneconomical to realse

Book debts have been discounted to 30% n Admnstration and 15% n Lgudaton

@ The patent reltes to the European registration of the Just Motor Care name and logo and s not realsable as al trade names were
nchided in the sak to MSL

10 The Adminstration estanate relates to the staff at the stes not sold to MSL and were cosed together with admnstration starf have
now been made redundant nt any event The other staff have been transferred under TUPE to MSL The Rquidation estimate
compmses of emplyees.

11 There s no prescrbed part as H58C's charge pre-dates s ntroducton

12 The Ligudation estimate inckides customer pre-payments for the 11 stes transferred to MSL, as M5L are honouring the work booked

for those customers in Admnistration

L+ -]




Insolvency Act 1986

Just Motor Care Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affars as at 16 January 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwill 4,999 00
Investments 100 00
HSBC Bank plc {41,000 00)
Deficiency c/d (35,901 00)
Plant & Machinery 60,000 00
Motor Vehicles 1,500 00
Stock 100
Fictures, Fittings & Equipment NiL
Book Debts 5,880 00
Patent NIL
67,381 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 13,728 09
13,728 Q9
53,652 91
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 35,901 00
17,751 91
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FILOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
17,751 91
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
17,751 91
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NiL
17,751 91
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
17,751 91
Unsecured non-preferental claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 83,650 21
Employees 89,554 62
Directors 2277577
Rent & Service Charge Arrears 91,553 91
HM Revenue & Customs 125,022 98
Shareholder Loan ___ 130,900 00
543,457 49

Page 10of 2




Insolvency Act 1986

Just Motor Care Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 16 January 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003} (525,705 58)

(525,705 58)
Issued and called up capital
Preference Sharehclders 61,000 00
Ordinary Shareholders 831,373 00

892,373 00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page2of 2

(1,418,078 58)




Just Motor Care Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 23/01/2017

SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
4,999 00 Goadwill NIL
100 00 Investments NIL
- NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{41,000.00) HSBC Bank plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
60,000.00 Plant & Machimery NIL
1,500 00 Mator Vehides NIL
100 Stock NIL
NIL Fixtures, Fittngs & Equipment NIL
5,880 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL Patent NIL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{13,728 09) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(83,650 21) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(89,554 62) Employees NIL
(22,775 77) Directors NIL
(91,553 91) Rent & Service Charge Arrears NIL
(125,022 98) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
(130,900 00) Shareholder Loan NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(61,000 00) Preference Shareholders NIL
(831,373 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,418,078.58) NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL




CREDITORS QUESTIONNAIRE
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF
JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED

IN ADMINISTRATION

Creditor’s name and address

i Estimated Claim

2 If the estimated claim exceeds the credit mit, on what basis or terms was the additional credit allowed?
3 Please provide details of any comfort, secunity or assurance given to you to allow continuance of credit,
4 When were you first aware that there were difficulties in getting payment and what was the evidence of

this? e.g. extended credit, lump sum payments, dishonoured cheques.

5 Please provide details of any chegues which were dishonoured, including dates and amounts.




6 Please provide detalls, including dates, of any writs, summons, decrees or other legal action you took to
recover your debt

7 Are there any particular matters you fee! should be reviewed? If so, please provide bnef detaus.

Print name

Signature

Position

Date

*should there be insufficrent space on this form, please use a separate prece of paper clearfy mdicating which question the continuation sheet
refers to




L5 £57 o0°0I6°tT 08 85 ejorqns
05 281 05 Z81 001 {aIqeadde se) unod 1o/pue asnoH saiuedwo? 1e susnias jeuy Buiy
Pt £0Z 00 52T () SIQUISW PUR SI0NPaALD 0) Spodas jeuy Buinsst pue Bumaia ‘Butedaly
£E £91 00 sb2 0sT sarped JURAIRI JBYI0 Pue JYIWH WOy aduesea(d ainsop Bunses
00 sZ1 00 521 00T swimal xe| uoneiodion Bui pue buuedaly
00 se1 00 S2& 001 swmas 1A Buiy pue Budedayg
00 +12 00 s£5 0S¢z (a1geondde se) uncD) Lo/pue asnoy sawedwo?) Je suinas buly
81 69T 00 56579 0s v2 SI3GLIBUI pue SI0YpaLD 0 sLodal ssaubosd Bunss: pue Bumana) ‘buuedald
00 55¢ 00 08T 008 3U0p YoM Ay GurosucD pue BuRssEAD
64 I5Z 00 £80'1 OE¥ @522 ay] Jo ssa.b604d Ay Jo smanad Jipouad Bunjeuspun
00 0pT 00 261 080 siseq Allauend e uo puoq Ayjeuad ayads sy) Jo Adenbape auyj Bumaiasy
90 ¥+2 00 182 0z ¢ (a1qeandde se) siaquiaw pue 54031pas3 Jo sBunaaw (essuab bupjoy pue BuuaAuc)
£9 502 0S ¥91 080 puoq Ayjeuad Jyoads e buineiqo
00 T1Z 05 501 050 SaWNPSs uosusd Auedwod paynusp 03 uodess W suoiebiqo AsoImEels yim |eaq
00 szt 05 L& ot o salaYs uosuRd Auedwod AIUSPI 0) SIY2JESS AIOINIE]S 1oNPUO)
871 861 00 +59 0fE uauuedde s apjoy a2yo auy umszeb Buipnpus Juaugedde uo paanbas se SIARO puR SIOPPRAII 03 suogedyncu AloJniels syl Bunssy
FINVIIdIWOD AYOLNLYLS
LI'ELE OS5 EES'S 06 vE rejolqns
00511 00 BET 0Tt SpUNy 238153 BUILIBILGD JUNGIIE DY) JO SUCHEIIDUOI] JURq Jeinbas Bunjewapun
85 #0Z 00 164 orz 300qUSeD S13p|oy 33140 3y Gwbeuew pue Buiejuiew Guness)
81 £EC 0S 952 011 JUNOI0ER YUBY SIBISY 540P10y 2240 sy Bubeusw pue Bueiuiew ‘Guiuadg
431724 00 061'% 05 51 asen ayy 0} buiie@s s|iews pue 22UdpUEdsSILID AuNNe. 1B s Buieaq
60 6¥C 00 85 0z ejep GuLAUA pUB S4] U0 3sed ay) dn Bunlag
1115z 00 0£T'1 s ¢ 53|y 2502 20033/|earsiyd dn Bunjeg
05 £vE 00 082°¢ 008 HE1s 24 01 suopnasw Buial pue asea ays yum Buresp Loy ABajens aieudoidde ue usiaop - Buuued g AB3jens

DONINNY1d ANV NOLLVHLSINIWGY

] 3 sy
oje4 Ino 3502 sinoy

abieys obeloAy  pajewinsy pajerumsy

210}24 [£A0Ade JaLINy 335 PUB 10O 0 or g _ J1BWIIS? BY) SO SSIIXI U UoessUNWAL Bumelp

S€ 2589 31 10 BHBIG P 1 HOREURIOXD LR BpIADID J|IM 3Mm SIRWINSS 3Y) 'Paadxs 0] ANl ale 1o ‘paadxa PaLTOW 51500 W Ay I Axaidwod pue ainjeu SIS B JO SISEI JO UL N0 Se Jjam
U3 4O ADPIIMOLY JUB.LIND INO L0 PISE] SIS0 Y} SIBWINSH 0] BPEW Ldaq sey 1oya AIaag umown 1 ased au) Jo 3BPaIMOL (N 310J2q NG 3GRNIdRId Se UCOS Se papIAGId U3Sg SeY IRUNISD SIL} 1843 910U I5e9ld

apesd AQ saies Apnoy

. tmﬂwonhwmmmﬂ__h%:“wmommﬁzw hmho ow___\wumu $39) ww \Mﬁ_oa 40 JUBWNEIS SAIOSIADY WG SHUN SINUIL G U1 PIPIOIDI SI BWI), WNLUILIL B 07 Jday U2 51502 INSUD 0) 43P0 Ui JBltew 3L JO 1oNPUE) JUSIDYS S Yitm ajgnedwod
2612 56813 i PY WG JO Aotjod aup s131 yse) 4223 Ino BUIALIED 3G [im OuMm Jjels 40 s3peLb Judsayip ST 1UNOJDR OJUt SINET LUDIYM ‘24OUM € SB 958D 3 pUe Y52 1Ies 105 PAIBINDIED U33q Sey Al 1o
¢! AR 3UL 1500 3Y) JO 3IBWINSS UR pUR axe] 0] I 1Dadxa am aws A ‘aerispun o] 10adxe Bm HIOM 3y} JO SiSAjleut ue SI MO[RQ pa|ielaq SISRQ 1502 BN B uD pajelauntual aq o) Buisodoud aue sucjensiuIWwpY Ayt

uoiERSIUILPY 3y BULINP UINEWIPUN I 03 HJOM 10§ IJCUINSI 5334
NOLLVYLSINIWAY NI - GILIWIT 34VD HOLOW LSNL

"Alosiapy wg




0 64T 0S 0£2'9¢ 09'S8T
65 ¢8T 00 §9Z°6 o5 81
65 $87 00 592'5 0S 81
8b OIC 00°E62°8 o6
05 Z81 05 781 0ot
G4 €51 00 519 00 %
87 861 00 548°7 0S b1
95 S67 00 99¢ 060
7T (81 05 Zb8 05 b
67 bL1 00 ZZ1 0L0
00 SO¢ 00 99¢ 0zZ1
88 58¢ 00 98¢ 0L T
88 961 00 1€ 091
05 281 00 59¢ 002
00 +07 00 80% 002
12122 00 052 0ce
00 0S¢ 00 00¢ 0oz
£ 8¢ o5 618t or 61
00 521 0052 090
b1 40T 00 S£% oz
88 587 00 98¢ 01
00 oz¢ 00 084 0s1
99 L0€ 00 St+'1 0L b
¥ 682 00 952 060
0s Z81 0s z8t 001

11 007 05 006 0S¥
28961 05912 011
80 £92 00 zb¢ 0E T
£Z 9EC 05 6tb'E 09 ¥t
64 05T 00 £48 08 €
82 £52 00 6941 08§
P6 167 00 128 09¢
00 s21 00 0s ov 0
0S 281 05 281 001

V101

i Adn220 03 3duadn sasiuaid pjoyasea) ay) Huifeuew pue BuLOHUOK
SHILLYW DI41D3dS 3SVD

s saaioidws 03 pied spuapialp ay) woy panpap xel buiiey
wWalsAs Juswabeurw 353 SY) UC UONeLLIOJU JOYPaID 3jep 0] dn Bulieien

sunep 1Y) buipsebar suoyeSIsAUC? JuoYda;R) pue SHeLS ‘IUIPUOHSILIOD JONPAID (|8 Yitm Buneag

wowsiaod ped paguissld pue Aadosd 19U S1BIND|ED pue Mandy

PUIPIAIP JO UOIRJRIIZP JO 331300 ay) Buinssi pue ‘sIc}ipaJs jenuasasaid o) puapiap e Buited pue bugejnoje)

suwiep Nay) uo ANEPRipe 0) JBPIo Ul JAP JO 5300sd JIBLE Jo poddns L SIOXPILD jenuas3saud Woy uoReuLIoju) jeuoippe Bunsanbay

puapiaip e 30 JusWAed ayy J0y waLy Suupe AJlEWI0) pue way) vo Bugespnlpe ‘S101pasd |BQUSISJBId WIOL) PIAIBISI 1G3P JO Sj00.d Bumanay
S50)(pau3 [epuzuayRld 03 puspialp e Aed o) 9nou anazeb ajeudordde ue Budeid pue PUARIAID PSpuaiul jo 330U @ Buinss]

sunep aatoidwa Buipiefal 330 DUSWARG Auspunpay Al yim Busien

swiep Jauy Guiprebas seatopdu Yum Buipuodsanod

3040 S1UalIABRY ASUBPUNDRY 3 03 UGISSILGNS 10y uoteIURWNOp Bunadiuo)

slep 83A0)dWR JNOGR SPIOIRI S5BD Y WO UoHRWOH Buinigg

awonno parewisa pue ableyd Guipiebas J0NPD PAINDAS Yiim buisier

SHOLIAIUD

1e303qns
Spunyas 2)es s53UISNq jenualod malaal 0y Slusbe pasiensds Bundnnsu]
Juawdaibe pueul J0 34y ‘9SNER 3[R JO UOIIUAUAI € 0] PILGNS e Jey) s1asse o) spieba. ynm saiued pay) yum Guisien)
abueyd Jauio Jo aabebuow e 0} 12lqns Ksse aY) JO UONESIEAL 3Y) JSAD ICIPAID PaINdas A yim Buisier
51255€ JO UONRSIIEa ALY W1 15ISse 0] SJ0IDIoS Bugonasul
S3355€ UMOUY as1jeas a3 sjuabe tpim Buisien
sjasse umouy anjea o) sjuabe Bunongsuj
JUnE22e ALy Jo aunsop ayy Buipsebal jueq 3y yum Guisien
5109p yooq BuipueIsING 1934100 0] Sundwane pue su019ap UM Bupucdsann)
ajeid v 19A0D 3DURINSU 343 JO $sauajeudosdde pue AJijgens syl Buonuow Auenbay
513552 J2A0 JJURINSUI 3|qens Buibuelry
NOLLYSTIV3d 1385V

ejojgns
SI0HPaID
0 1yaua 130231 0} 19pI0 w1 Aued pai e Jsuiebe ax4e) Aew JSpPIoY 200 U] SUONIR JO SUCHIESURL) AU AJIUIRI O} SPJ0Jas pue S$Hooq Bumalaay
19 HRR R 0y spum o P Aued i g2 V_S Pod uo = )3 5101005 "SJUBRUN0IIE “iueq
By} se yaNs ‘sanued pay) JUBAIR) WO uoneuajn Bueiqo pue BuNjaas AQ SOUIADIR) 19SSE |BNuURj0d BUIAJIUSP! 0) MIIA B Y)iM UoNeBOSaAUl (BIIUT UR BUInpuos)
1oy uoueayenbsq sioang Auedwio? syt Ag paiinbas Se SI03331Ip 343 JO 1INPUC) Jy) Lo Jodas e buuedaly
PRJ2A0024 SPI0JAL puUR SHo0G 3Y) Bugsr
3582 U3 JOJ SPI0IRI pue SH00q 3Y) BuLIADDIY
SNOLLVYDILLISIANI




32U331| € PAJURIG SEM IS S53|UN PIABIYDE LB SARY JOU PIN0D *UOIEIIPISUSI {ES JO LONESIEL IUBINSaJ 3y} puB 'S13SSE pUB SSAUISNG AU JO 91BS B3 SE paanbad 1 oM SIY) SpLojpue)

Saadsar auy 03 pled pue (15K} Jaseyand ay) WOy pARD3(Io2 S1 Ul Msud o} sesiusasd PoUSSsEs| 11 Syl Adnode 63 33uay auy) Jo uonedidde [ednoerd AL 9951940 01 paunbal 3iom sjuasasdal senew Jyoads Wmmw.m -
padinbaJ

51 uoneULIU BUILIODENS JaYLNY §I YI0M [euoLppe BAjoAU Aet yorym ‘paaibe pue pajedipnipe aq jsnus stuiep 4031paJd [je ‘puapiaip e Aed 01 Japu0 ul suoRebiqo AoIMess Jne Jo Led Se ylIm Jjeap 94 jim asuspuodsaLIod
pue sauanb jly panssi oq ued spodas pue SIINoU ANsUa 0y SWIER 83 JO Sjunduie 3yl Yuim 43112001 ‘papiodas pue pauieluew 3q 0} Pasu SsI0)pan asusdxs pue speq Jo swiep sy buissadosd awp aye)nney 0] sauanb

(78 Yam Burieap sayoaul UM ‘2010 StuBWARg Asuepurpay syl Ag Ajeudosdde passaoosd aq 15nw swiep $3aA0idwa Jotwro4 Auedwio) aut JO SIOHPIID SNOLIBA DUY YUIM 183D 0) painbal yom auyy Kjuasaidas SI0ppar), -
SI01Ip3.3 0 Papiacsd san(ea JJGesIRaL PABLINSS AU 10 3503 AU Ul 513658 UMOLY B4 ISHERS 0] UINELapUN 30 01 paynbas som 3L sjuasaldas SUOHRSIED 19SSV, -

suonpe Asaodas [enualod Ausp) Aew 1 yBnowie ‘sioppald ay 03 JYaU 1Ia1P Ou JO 51 SUONEBIQO AICIGRIS Sy Ypm AjdWOoD 03 Wwayy 2qeud o)

HOM 2l pUR SJ01I3UIP 31 JO 1ONPUD AR UO SIS PUB UONBAGUL] ‘SSauisng 1oy juswnzdag aUp 0) Lodal 03 uoRe|stBaj Aq pasnbal osje 1 sap|oy 83140 ayy jsenbas 335 syl ascudde () PISE PUB AIESSIIAU SE LORBULIOJU]
feuonIppe LAtm papiacad 2q | S:031paR ‘pasinbai st jeacsdde aay 4ayuny 41 Aressadau asaym suORIR Alaaada. Bulig 03 pue pRiap Ut ways 21e60SaAul 0] PIUADUN 3G [iM SISO3 BT [EUCHIPPE ‘UONEBNSIAU Jayny ainbal
1213 PayRUBP! BUR SIBTeW JO SBIIBACIAI [RUUAI0d J]  SIONPALD JO JYIUIG BU) JO) SUDHIR AISACIR [equajod aJe 13yl JaLaym SUILLBIBP 0] UoIBBISSALN [@1jIU UE aXepapun o paJnbas som Ay sjuasadas suogebnssau, -
0Ly AUBAOSU] JO STUIWSIEIS L pue uoHelSIBI| ADUBAIOSU! AU JPpun suoReSigo pue sIUAWIND3) 13aW O] UIKELIPUN 3q 01 58y

INQ 'S101pa3 BY) 03 WIS jRIURUY AP a6 J0U S20P 11 Yels J0iLias Ag uoKEIARENS pue [oNuoD AIBSS3aU SUY YIM Jaaba) ‘ased | JO suonoury AICIMELS AU U1 PIAJOAUT YoM U] sjuasasdas acueidwon Aroyness, -
Ped ADUIAOSUL JO SIUBWIBLELS aU) pue UoILe(SIBA) ASUaajosu] 2 Japun suonebigo

PUR SjU3WaAND31 133 0] UBNRHIPUN aq 0} Sey ING 'SIOIPDD 3N 03 1YdUEq [eDuRUY PP aMG JoU S30p ] 2SED U} JO SLONDUMNY SAQRAISILILIPR JUGNCS AU Ul PIACAUI YIOM 3] Siuasasdal Sutueld pue UORELSIUILDY, -
ISaJON




BM ADVISORY
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction
This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1ssued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals (R3)

The following information apphes to all appointments of partners, directars, consultants or staff of BM Advisory, to act as any of the foliowing -

Liquidator, Recewver, Admimistrator or Admunistratve Receiver of a Umited Company or Linuted Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Indwidual, Company or Partnershup Voluntary Arrangement

Adminustrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be
specified within the Debtor’s proposals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected ttme costs ansing as referred
to below

Policy on fees

In accordance with the Act, the Office Holder may seek approval of their remuneration either on a fixed fee basis, on a percentage basis or on a time
costs basis When an Office Holder’s fees are charged by reference to bime costs, they will be charged at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the time the
work 15 camed out Rates may be varied from bme to time, at the sole discretion of BM Adwvisory, and such changes will be notified in retrospect with
each report to Creditors it Is the policy of BM Advisory to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with the effiaent conduct of the matter in order to
ensure costs are kept to a muimmum  Time 1s recorded n & minute units with suppoerting narrative to explain the work undertaken

As at 1%* March 2014 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Associate Director 360
Semior Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Semor Admintstrator 240
Administrator 1 185
Admunistrator 2 155
Jumor Administrator 125
Cashier 115
Support staff a5

Rates vary between indwiduals, reflecting expenence and qualification For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory may seek to apply a hugher rate n
respect of work undertaken, but subject to pnor authonisation in accordance with the Act

Further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, can be found in the guidance notes on our website www bm-
om es

Dishursements
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invaice from a third party, which s either in the name of the case or BM Adwvisory, in the case of the
{atter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attnbuted to, the case These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case
without the pnor approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage and speafic bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are wncurred by BM Adwsory and recharged to the case, they are not attnbuted o the case by a third party wvoice andjor they
may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocepying, internal room hire and internal storage

1t 15 proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Meeting room hire Up to £200
Postage £051 -£225
Mileage (per mile) E0 45
Photocopies (per sheet) £015
Storage (per box per month) £035

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
externally




JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED 1N ADMINISTRATION
Summary of work undertaken during the period 16 Yanuary 2017 to 23 January 2047

REPORTING PERIOD

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE

BM Advisory.

WHOLE PERIOD OF ADMINISTRATION

i t

Adminestraton and planning 3490 953350 22317 130 1117250 38 &4 3w 1,117 50 338 64
Statutory comphiance 5480 14 910.00 2557 90 1037500 266.71 3890 1037500 266.71
Irrvestgations 14 60 3,409.50 236.21 -
Asset reabisations 1940 481950 248 43 120 252400 5056 0 252400 350 56
Creditors 940 829300 21048 20 6,57950 28985 22.70 657950 289.85
Cate speciic matiers 1850 $,265.00 284 59 - -

TOTAL 185 &0 48 270.50 249 30 7210 20,596.08 245.68 7210 20,%96.00 285 66

A summary of the work undertaken in this reporting periog 5 detaiied below 2nd vas required 10 be undertaken to deat vath the speafic arcumstances of the case as wel as
meat our Satutery duties abligations.

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNTRG

Stzategy B planning  devising an Appropriate strategy for gealing with the Case and ghing mstructions to the staff
Sefthtg up physical/electronic case files

Setting up the @se on IPS and enteriog dita

Dealing with &l routne cormespandence and emads relating (o the case

Opering the office halder's estate bank account

Creating the ofice holdar's cash book.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE

Issumd the Slatutory AOtAicabons 10 ceditars and Sthers 2% required on appcintment, inchading gazetting the affice holder's appomtment
Conduct statutory searches Wb aentify company pension schemes

Dozl with statutory cbiigations in netation o identified company pension schemes

Preparing
Fillng returns 4t Companies House 2nd/or Court (25 applicable)

ASSET REALISATION

Arranglng sulable Wnsurance over 2ssets

Comespording with MSL In respect of the collection of debtors,

Liaising with the bank reganding freezing the acoount,

{ialsing with agents regarding the vahiation of assets.

Liaising with agents o realise kndwn assets,

Insiructing soHCIOrS 0 453kt in the realisation of assets

Liarsing with the secured credioes over the resfisabion of the assats sublect o a maortgagee of ofher charge,

Uasing with thurd parbes with regards to #ssets that are subfect to 3 rentention of title clause, hoe or finance agreement,

CREDITORS
Qotalnng Iformation from the case rEConds about EMpiayes Caims.
Cox ding with ding their clalms
Deating with al creditor i emads and telept: parding their claims
Mzintaining up 10 date credion on the case g System,
TASE SPECIFIC MATTERS
ying and ging the leasehok] premises licence to cooupy
Nates:

Adeministration and plasning’ repeesents the work involved in the routme administrative functions of th case. [{ does not ghwe diect fiasncia) benefX to the credidors, but has
wbe to meet reg and under the wsobency k and the Si of y Practice,

“Statytory Complance nmtpresents the work ivolved in the statutary fanctions of the case, together with the aecessary control and supenvsion by senior $1aT [t does nat give
direct MN20Cal DENerR 1o (e Cragitins, but has to be hen to meet uncer the Y and the of Y
Practiod.

- Assaf reallsations represents the work cequired 10 be undertaken o reatise the known 2ssets in the case, for e estimated nealable vakses provided 9 creciors.

- Credtors represents the work required Lo deal wikh the varkous creditors of the Comparry Former empioyees Claims must be processed approgriately by the Reduntancy
Payments TITCe, which volves Ge2ing wih a1 queries o faiiate the procesung The daims of Tadte 200 Expesre LedAons hitt tH b mamaned st reooided, Wheihey
with i amounts of the chems to tasure notices and reports can be ksued Al quenes and correspandence will be dealt with a8 part of our statutory obligations [ order to
pay a Qividend, al creditor claims must be adjudicated and agreed, which may involve aditional work # further supportieg yormabon & requiesd

- Case specific matters” represents work required & oversee U practical appicaton of the Beence to occupy the 11 leasehold premises (o ensure reit is colected from the
purchaser {M5L) and pad o the nespective landionds This work is requred as the saie of the business and assets, and the resuttant realisation of 5aie consideraticn coudd not
have been achweved unless MSL wid granted 2 ficence




Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
admirnustrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

{¢) Insert number of
resolubions enclosed

{d) Insert address to

which form 1s to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for
the number of

resolutions attached

*Delete as appropnate

Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

Just Motor Care Limited 03055918

Court case number
351 of 2017

In the
High Court of Justice

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Richard Keley

BM Adwvisory

Arundel House

1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road

Crawley

RH11 7XL

Andrew Pear

BM Advisory

Arundel House ,
1 Amberley Court |
Whitworth Road
Crawley I
RH11 7XL

to the creditors of (b) Just Motor Care Limited
Arundel House

1 Amberiey Court

Whitworth Road

Crawley

RH11 7XL

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are {c)
4 resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or '
against each resolution

This form must be recewved at (d)
BM Adwvisory

Arundel House

1 Amberley Court

Whitworth Road

Crawley

RH11 7XL

by 12 00 hours on (e) 14 February 2017 n order to be

counted it must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim unless those details
have already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution 1
For the approval of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals

I am *In Favour / Against

Resolution 2

For the approval of the Joint Administratars’
pre-Administration costs and expenses as
detailled 1n the Joint Administrators’ report to
creditors and for them to be drawn, plus VAT

tam *in Favour / Agawnst

Resolution 3
For the appointment of
{name)

of (firm)
as liquidator of the company.

Resolution 4

For the formation of a creditors' committee I'am *in Favour / Against

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




If you wish to appoint a member of the
creditors committee, please complete the
foliowng -

For the Appointment of
(name of individual)

of
(company/organisation name)

representing
{name of creditor)

as a member of the creditors committee
TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR
WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of crechior

Signature of creditor

(Mf sigrung on behalf of creditor, state

capacity e g director/solicitor)

if you require any further details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact me at the address above

Joint Admunistrator

pated 23] 1|19

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

JUST MOTOR CARE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of Admimistration: 16 January 2017

1

Name of creditor
(If a company please alsc gwve company
regristration number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of cdlaim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of Admin:stration

Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated

{Note. There is no need to attach them now
but they may be called on to substantiate the
claim at the Administrators’ discretion, as may
the charrman or convenor of any meeting.)

If the total amount shown above incudes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space please append a
continuation sheet to this form )

Particulars of any secunity held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

Particulars of any retention of hitle claimed in
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates.

10

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2
above)




